## **ORDINANCE 2005 - 07**

• • • • • •

> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2001-37, WHICH PARKING RESTRICTIONS PROVIDES FOR AΤ THE TEMPORARY COURTHOUSE n/k/a THENASSAU COUNTY COMPLEX; SPECIFICALLY GOVERNMENTAL AMENDING SECTION 1, TITLE, SECTION 2, PURPOSE, SECTION 3, RESTRICTIONS, SECTION 5, SIGNAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Judiciary has requested that the Board of County Commissioners impose parking restrictions at the former Temporary Courthouse facility, now known as the "Nassau County Governmental Complex"; and

WHEREAS, the parking restrictions are necessary for the orderly control of reserved parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners conducted a public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this <u>28th</u> day of February, 2005, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Ordinance 2001-37 shall be amended as follows:

1. <u>TITLE:</u> This Ordinance shall be known as the "Temporary Courthouse Parking Ordinance Nassau County Governmental Complex Parking Ordinance".

2. <u>PURPOSE:</u> The purpose of this Ordinance is to provide for the orderly control of the reserved parking spaces at the <u>Temporary Courthouse</u> <u>Nassau County</u> Governmental Complex.

1

3. <u>RESTRICTIONS:</u> At the <u>Temporary Courthouse Nassau</u> <u>County Governmental Complex</u> parking areas, no person shall park a vehicle, whether occupied or not, in a parking area marked "Reserved Official Use Only", without prior written authorization by the <u>Administrative Judge of Nassau County</u>, and a copy of said authorization provided to the Chief Bailiff at the Temporary Courthouse County Administrator.

4. REMEDY:

a. Any law enforcement officer, upon finding a vehicle without proper authorization parked in a reserved space, may have the vehicle towed.

b. The vehicle may be towed by a designated towing company, and the costs of said towing, as well as any impoundment fees, shall be paid by the registered owner of the towed vehicle.

5. <u>SIGNAGE:</u> Parking spaces having signs stating "Reserved Official Use Only" shall be designated by the <u>Sheriff County Administrator</u> or his designee and shall be marked, by the County, with green lettering "Reserved Official Use Only" signs. Additional signage shall be posted by the County indicating that vehicles will be towed and costs and fines imposed.

2

6. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE:</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon its being received by the Office of the Secretary of State.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

1' kne

ANSLEY N. ACREI Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL MULLIN Ø.

h/anne/ords/temp-courthouse-parking-restriction-amd